## Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. Act 560 of the Regular Session

1	State of Arkansas	As Engrossed: S3/7/13 $ m A~Bill$	
2	89th General Assembly	A Bill	
3	Regular Session, 2013		SENATE BILL 757
4			
5	By: Senator E. Williams		
6			
7	For An Act To Be Entitled		
8	AN ACT TO AMEND THE REQUIRED TIME OF EXISTENCE OF		
9	MOTOR VEHICLES FOR DISMANTLING OR DISPOSAL WITHOUT		
10	TITLE; TO AMEND THE DEFINITION OF A MOTOR VEHICLE FOR		
11	PURPOSES OF DISPOSAL WITHOUT TITLE; AND FOR OTHER		
12	PURPOSES.		
13			
14			
15	Subtitle		
16	TO AMEND THE REQUIRED TIME OF EXISTENCE		
17	OF MOTOR VEHICLES FOR DISMANTLING OR		
18	DISPOSAL WITHOUT TITLE; AND TO AMEND THE		
19	DEFINITION OF A MOTOR VEHICLE FOR		
20	PURPOSES OF DISPOSAL WITHOUT TITLE.		
21			
22			
23	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:		
24			
25	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code § 27-14-913(b)(1), concerning the sale of		
26	motor vehicles to be dismantled, is amended to read as follows:		
27	(b)(1) If the motor vehicle is at least ten (10) has been in existence		
28	for at least twenty-five (25) years old and $no$ a certificate of title is $not$		
29	available, the purchaser shall deliver a bill of sale in lieu of the		
30	certificate of title to the office.		
31			
32	/s/E. Williams		
33			
34			
35		APPROVED: 04/02/2013	
36			